

NO. A12-2117

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Medical Staff of Avera Marshall Regional Medical Center on
Its Own Behalf and in Its Representative Capacity for Its
Members; Chief of Staff Steven T. Meister, M.D.;
Chief of Staff-Elect Jane Willett, D.O.; and
John Does and Jane Does,

Appellants,

v.

Avera Marshall d/b/a Avera Marshall Regional Medical
Center; and John Roes and Jane Roes,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MINNESOTA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AND AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

David F. Herr (#44441)
Michael C. McCarthy, Esq. (#230406)
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN
& BRAND, LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Minnesota Hospital
Association and American Hospital Association*

(Additional Counsel Appear on Inside Cover)

Kathy S. Kimmel (#268823)
Margo S. Struthers (#106719)
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF
& DONNELLY LLP
Campbell Mithun Tower, Suite 2000
222 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 607-7000

Attorneys for Appellants

Sam Hanson (#41051)
Daniel J. Supalla (#0387064)
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American Medical Association, et al.*

David R. Crosby (#237693)
Bryant D. Tchida (#314298)
LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street
Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
I. Public Policy Considerations Dictate That a Hospital’s Governing Body Retain Ultimate Authority To Manage the Hospital as an Institution, Including Its Relationship with Its Medical Staff.....	4
A. A Hospital’s Governing Body Must Have the Ultimate Authority and Responsibility To Make All Decisions Regarding Governance of the Hospital.....	5
B. The Positions Advanced by <i>Amici</i> Sound Not in Public Policy or in Law, but in Nothing More Than a Desire To Constrain the Authority of the Hospital Board over its Medical Staff.....	7
II. A Hospital Board May Amend Medical Staff Bylaws Without Obtaining the Agreement of Its Medical Staff.....	8
A. The Medical Staff Bylaws Do Not Function as a Contract.	8
B. Potential Individual Physician “Due Process” Concerns Do Not Make the Medical Staff Bylaws a Contract.	9
C. Chapter 317A of the Minnesota Statutes Requires that Nonprofit Corporations Be Managed by Their Boards.	10
D. Minnesota’s Hospital Licensing Standards Require that a Participating Hospital Have a Single Governing Body.	11
E. The Relevant Joint Commission Standards Support Avera Marshall’s Actions.	11
III. A Hospital’s Medical Staff Has No Legal Existence Apart from the Hospital.	13
A. Applicable Regulatory Law Makes Clear That a Medical Staff Is Part of a Hospital.....	14
B. MINN. STAT. § 540.151 Grants No Substantive Rights.	15
C. Minnesota Has Not Enacted the Uniform Unincorporated Nonprofit Association Act.	16
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>Campbell v. St. Mary's Hosp.</i> , 252 N.W.2d 581 (Minn. 1977).....	9
<i>George v. Univ. of Minn. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 120 N.W. 750 (Minn. 1909).....	15
<i>In re Peer Review</i> , 749 N.W.2d 822 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	10
<i>Larson v. Wasemiller</i> , 738 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2007)	4, 6
OTHER CASES	
<i>Brown v. Fifth Jud'l Dist. Drug Task Force</i> , 255 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Darling v. Charleston Cmty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 211 N.E.2d 253 (Ill. 1965)	6
<i>Minn. Assoc. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	15
MINNESOTA STATUTES & RULES	
Minn. Stat. § 144.55	11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 317A.201	10
Minn. Stat. § 317A.241	10
Minn. Stat. §145.63	10
Minn. Stat. §540.151	15, 16
MINN. R. CIV. APP. P. 129.03	1
FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395bb(a)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 11101 to 11152.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 482.12	9, 11, 14
42 C.F.R. § 482.22	14
42 C.F.R. §§ 482.24 to 482.28	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 17	15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Brian M. Peters & Robin Locke Nagele, *Promoting Quality Care & Patient Safety: The Case for Abandoning the Joint Commission's "Self-Governing" Medical Staff Paradigm*, 14 MICH. ST. J. MED. & LAW 313, 316 (Spring 2010)..... 5
